BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Eric K. Maxwell, Chairman Randy Ognio, Vice Chairman Steve Brown Charles W. Oddo Charles D. Rousseau



FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

Steve Rapson, County Administrator Dennis A. Davenport, County Attorney Tameca P. White, County Clerk Marlena Edwards, Deputy County Clerk

> 140 Stonewall Avenue West Public Meeting Room Fayetteville, GA 30214

ACTION AGENDA

July 13, 2017 6:30 p.m.

Welcome to the meeting of your Fayette County Board of Commissioners. Your participation in County government is appreciated. All regularly scheduled Board meetings are open to the public and are held on the 2nd and 4th Thursday of each month at 6:30 p.m.

Call to Order

Chairman Eric Maxwell called the July 13, 2017 Board of Commissioners meeting to order at 6:35 p.m. A quorum of the Board was present.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Commissioner Charles Oddo

Commissioner Charles Oddo offered the Invocation and led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Acceptance of Agenda

Commissioner Steve Brown moved to accept the agenda as written. Vice Chairman Randy Ognio seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

PROCLAMATION/RECOGNITION: None.

PUBLIC HEARING: None.

CONSENT AGENDA:

Commissioner Brown moved to approve the Consent Agenda with the exception of Items # 2 and #7. Commissioner Charles Rousseau seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

- Approval of Resolution 2017-11 for implementation of Project FA-01 to the Atlanta Regional Commission documenting Fayette County's funding commitment for the 2017 Project Solicitation application for the alignment of State Route 279 and Corinth Road.
- Approval of Resolution 2017-12 for implementation of Project FA-02 to the Atlanta Regional Commission documenting Fayette County's funding commitment for the 2017 Project Solicitation application for multiple resurfacing projects within Fayette County.

Commissioner Rousseau stated that he wanted to raise a point of clarity for the residence. He stated that he wanted the County Administrator or staff to explain what that \$2.5 million of the \$9 million project entails because it looks like the majority of the fund was going to the city and not unincorporated Fayette County. He wanted the citizens to understand why.

Public Works Director Phil Mallon stated that the agenda item was for a Resolution in support of a resurfacing project for county and city roads. He stated that sometimes there was a better chance of receiving favorable consideration for the projects when it was a larger project application, so he reached out to the cities to see if they were interested. He stated that each road would be evaluated individually. He stated that some or all of the roads might get approved or none of the roads might be approved. He stated the same was true for the city.

Commissioner Brown moved to approve Resolution 2017-12 for implementation of Project FA-02 to the Atlanta Regional Commission documenting Fayette County's funding commitment for the 2017 Project Solicitation application for multiple resurfacing projects within Fayette County. Commissioner Rousseau seconded. The motion passed 5-0.

- Approval of Resolution 2017-13 for implementation of Project FA-03 to the Atlanta Regional Commission documenting Fayette County's funding commitment for the 2017 Project Solicitation application to fund detailed planning studies along Sandy Creek, Tyrone, Palmetto and Banks Road.
- 4. Approval of staff's recommendation to award annual bid #1314-A to Hanson Aggregates and Martin Marietta as primary vendors for gravel services for fiscal year 2018 with a not-to-exceed amount of \$51,262.50 and \$129,800 respectively, for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$181,062.50.
- 5. Approval of Water System's request to award Bid #1318-B Water Distribution Parts to five companies that were low bidders on items used for distribution and repair; Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co., Ferguson Enterprises, Fortiline Waterworks, Delta Municipal Supply and HD Supply Waterworks LTD, in an amount not-to-exceed \$216,568.27.
- 6. Approval of staff's recommendation to award Chemical Bid for twelve (12) months, to Brenntag Mid-South, Inc., American Development Corporation, Chemrite and Polydyne for chemicals used by the Fayette County Water System for water treatment, and authorization for the Chairman to sign any related documents.
- Approval of staff's recommendation to contract with the Gordian Group (Centennial Contractors Enterprise, Inc.) to renovate the Animal Shelter building in the amount of \$119,598.67 per the approved CIP project #6565F.

Commissioner Brown stated that wanted staff to give an overview of this agenda item. He further explained that this agenda item was not an expansion, but an upgrade to the shelter.

Animal Shelter Director Jerry Collins briefed the Board that this project was started prior to him being hired at the shelter. He stated that some of the renovations included fixing rusted doors, installing new siding on the building and to add runs in the back not to give more space, but to give more air time to the animals.

Building and Grounds Director Carlos Christian stated that staff meet with Mr. Collins and determined what improvements needed to be made to bring the facility up to par.

Commissioner Brown stated that he would like to include having the Walgreens next door placed on sewer so that we could have the drain fields and use the parcels. County Administrator Steve Rapson stated that Mr. Christian was evaluating that. He stated that this project was about a four month project.

Chairman Maxwell opened the floor for public comments.

In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, accommodations are available for those who are hearing impaired and/or in need of a wheelchair. The Board of Commissioners Agenda and supporting material for each item is available on-line through the County's website at www.fayettecountyga.gov. This meeting will be telecast on Comcast Cable Channel 23 and on the internet at www.livestream.com.





To:

Steve Rapson

From:

Ted L. Burgess

Date:

July 13, 2017

Subject: Invitation to Bid #1318-B: Water Distribution Supply Parts for Fiscal Year 2018

Each year, the Water System contracts for the purchase of parts for inventory, to be used as needed in repairing and maintaining the county's water distribution system.

The Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) #1318-B to establish prices of 169 items for Fiscal Year 2018. Invitations were emailed to 23 vendors. Another 116 were contacted through the web-based Georgia Procurement Registry. Invitations were extended via the Fayette News, the county website, Georgia Local Government Access Marketplace (www.glga.org), and Channel 23.

Five companies submitted bids (Attachment 1). The Water System recommends awards for the lowest bid price for each item, which means that all five companies will receive contracts. The contracts will be renewable for two additional one-year terms, at the same unit prices, with the agreement of both parties.

Attachments 2 through 5 are Contractor Evaluation Reports for the vendors that the county has had previous contracts with. Specifics of the proposed contracts are as follows:

Contract Name

1318-B: Water Distribution Supply Parts

Type of Contract

Indefinite Quantity, Fixed Price Contract

Vendors & Not-to-Exceed Amounts:

Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co.	\$53,434.00
Ferguson Enterprises	51,095.32
Fortiline Waterworks	7,510.00
HD Supply Waterworks	9,457.11
Delta Municipal Supply Co., Inc.	95,071.84
Total Not-to-Exceed Amount	\$216,568.27

Budget

Funds are requested in the Fiscal Year 2018 M&O budget in

50544020 - 522266 (Repairs - Meters & Water Lines - \$200,000) and

In various capital projects, to be used as needed.

Invitation to Bid #1318-B: Water Distribution Parts Annual Contract For Fiscal Year 2018

			October Colores	olidated Supply		guson Ent.	0.000	tiline rworks		Supply		a Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
	TERS - AWWA approved, registers compatible with er Meter, Orion transmitter data profiling RTR and/or											
	6" METER - MFM/MCT	4	\$5,499.00	\$21,996.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
2	8" METER - MFM/MCT	4	\$7,349.00	\$29,396.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
FIRE	CLINES	- 21,000			7 N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Berle Fel					
3	6" DDCII - Double Dectector Check Valve Assembly - with O,S & Y Valves 8" DDCII - Double Dectector Check Valve Assembly -	4	\$1,785.00	\$7,140.00	\$1,662.41	\$6,649.64	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00	\$1,720.00	\$6,880.00	\$1,649.75	\$6,599.00
4	with O,S & Y Valves	4	\$3,100.00	\$12,400.00	\$2,791,21	\$11.164.84	\$2.875.00	\$11,500.00	\$2.903.00	\$11.612.00	\$2,765.00	\$11,060.00
BAC	KFLOWS						02,072100	311,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$11,012.00	\$2,705.00	\$11,000.00
5	4" Backflow Preventor - Double Check Valve Assembly - with O S & Y Valves	2	\$1,125.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,009.00	\$2,018.00	\$1,050.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,054.00	\$2,108.00	\$989.69	\$1,979.38
6	6" Backflow Preventor - Double Check Valve Assembly - with O S & Y Valves	1	\$1,525.00	\$1,525.00	\$1,393.00	\$1,393.00	\$1,425.00	\$1,425.00	\$1,445.00	\$1,445.00	\$1,363.92	\$1,363.92
7	8" Backflow Preventor - Double Check Valve Assembly - with O S & Y Valves	1	\$3,055.00	\$3,055.00	\$2,688.59	\$2,688.59	\$2,780.00	\$2,780.00	\$2,836.00	\$2,836.00	\$2,641.00	\$2,641.00
	SS CHECK VALVES - Brass valves & fittings ied lead-free and mfg. domestically.											
8	3/4" Dual Check Valve - Lead Free - with inlet 1" female meter thread connector x outlet 3/4" female national pipe tapered thread	250	\$23,50	\$5,875.00	\$22.53	\$5,632.50	\$24.00	\$6,000.00	\$22.58	\$5,645.00	\$21.30	\$5,325.00
9	1" Dual Check Valve - Lead Free - inlet 1 1/4" female meter thread connector x outlet 1" female national pipe tapered thread	60	\$29.50	\$1,770.00	\$26.32	\$1,579.20	\$31.00	\$1,860.00	\$28.49	\$1,709.40	\$26.00	\$1,560.00
	1 1/2" Double Check Valve - Lead Free - Double Check Valve Asy - 1/4 turn ball valve shut offs	30	\$215.00	\$6,450.00	\$189.47	\$5,684.10	\$209.00	\$6,270.00	\$206.42	\$6,192.60	\$257.75	\$7,732.50
11	2" Double Check Valve - Lead Free - Double Check Valve Assembly - with 1/4 turn ball valve shut offs	30	\$294.00	\$8,820.00	\$264.21	\$7,926.30	\$285.00	\$8,550.00	\$281.00	\$8,430.00	\$256.10	\$7,683.00
12	3/4" Retrosetter with Valve - Lead Free - equivalent to Ford # Retro-2CVBHH - NL	60	\$180.00	\$10,800.00	\$117.29	\$7,037.40	\$133.00	\$7,980.00	\$122.00	\$7,320.00	\$115.97	\$6,958.20
13	3/4" Resetter - (12") - Equivalent to Ford catalog # RETRO-2BVHH x approx 12" (No-Lead Alloy).	36	\$155.00	\$5,580.00		\$0.00	\$126.00	\$4,536.00		\$0.00	\$115.40	\$4,154.40
14	3/4" Resetter - (18") - Same as or equivalent to Ford catalog number RETRO-2BVHH x approximately 18" (No-Lead Alloy).	18	\$170.00	\$3,060.00		\$0.00	\$139.00	\$2,502.00		\$0.00	\$127.29	\$2,291.22

				olidated Supply		guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply rworks	1 10 10 11 11 11	Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price								
	SS - Brass valves and fittings certified lead-free and factured domestically.											
15	3/4" Meter Connection - Lead Free - 2-piece with male iron pipe thread - swivel nut - domestic brass 1" Meter Connection - Lead Free - 2-piece with male	240	\$7.40	\$1,776.00	\$6.78	\$1,627.20	\$8.00	\$1,920.00	\$6.66	\$1,598.40	\$6.45	\$1,548.00
	iron pipe thread - swivel nut - domestic brass 1 1/2" Meter Connection - Lead Free - 2-pce with	50	\$11.50	\$575.00	\$10.44	\$522.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$10.50	\$525.00	\$10.28	\$514.00
	male iron pipe thread - swivel nut - domestic brass 2" Meter Connection - Lead Free - 2-piece with male	48	\$33.75	\$1,620.00	\$28.91	\$1,387.68	\$32.00	\$1,536.00	\$28.43	\$1,364.64	\$28.07	\$1,347.36
18	iron pipe thread - swivel nut - domestic brass 3/4" Curb Stop - Lead Free - lock wing ball valve - full port - female iron pipe x female iron pipe - domestic brass only	120	\$49.25 \$44.65	\$2,364.00 \$5,358.00	\$40.26 \$36.57	\$1,932.48 \$4,388.40	\$45.00 \$42.00	\$2,160.00 \$5,040.00	\$39.60 \$36.25	\$1,900.80 \$4,350.00	\$39.22 \$35.64	\$1,882.56 \$4,276.80
20	1" Curb stop - Lead Free - lock wing ball valve - full port - female iron pipe x female iron pipe - domestic brass only	60	\$68.50	\$4,110.00	\$56.04	\$3,362.40	\$63.00	\$3,780.00	\$55.55	\$3,333.00	\$54.64	\$3,278.40
21	1 1/2" Curb Stop - Lead Free - lock wing ball valve - full port - female iron pipe x female iron pipe - domestic brass only	20	\$139.45	\$2,789.00	\$113.24	\$2,264.80	\$128.00	\$2,560.00	\$112.20	\$2,244.00	\$111.63	\$2,232.60
22	2" Curbstop FIP x FIP - Lead Free - lock wing ball valve - full port - female iron pipe x female iron pipe - domestic brass only	20	\$203.00	\$4,060.00	\$164.94	\$3,298.80	\$186.00	\$3,720.00	\$163.52	\$3,270.40	\$160.95	\$3,219.00
23	3/4" Corp Stop Comp - Lead Free - inlet - 3/4" cc thread - outlet 3/4" compression - domestic brass	60	\$26.95	\$1,617.00	\$22.77	\$1,366.20	\$26.00	\$1,560.00	\$22.66	\$1,359.60	\$22.33	\$1,339.80
24	1" Corp Stop Comp - Lead Free - inlet - 1" cc thread - outlet - 1" compression - domestic brass	60	\$40.80	\$2,448.00	\$34.43	\$2,065.80	\$38.00	\$2,280.00	\$34.28	\$2,056.80	\$33.26	\$1,995.60
25	11/2" Corp Stop Comp - Lead Free - inlet - 1.5" cc thread - outlet - 1.5" compression - domestic brass 2" Corp Stop Comp Lead Free - inlet - 2" cc thread -	15	\$115.75	\$1,736.25	\$99.25	\$1,488.75	\$178.00	\$2,670.00	\$98.81	\$1,482.15	\$94.99	\$1,424.85
26	outlet - 2" compression - domestic brass 3/4" Adapter Compression - Lead Free - 3/4"	15	\$191.45	\$2,871.75	\$164.16	\$2,462.40	\$273.00	\$4,095.00	\$163.43	\$2,451.45	\$161.81	\$2,427.15
27	Compression x 3/4" male Iron Pipe Thread - domestic bass only 1" Adapter Compression - Lead Free - 1" compre-	100	\$12.30	\$1,230.00	\$10.44	\$1,044.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00	\$10.27	\$1,027.00	\$9.98	\$998.00
28	ssion x 1" male iron pipe thread - domestic brass 1 1/2" Adapter Compression - Lead Free - 1 1/2	100	\$14.60	\$1,460.00	\$12.36	\$1,236.00	\$14.00	\$1,400.00	\$12.16	\$1,216.00	\$11.82	\$1,182.00
29	compression x 1 1/2 male iron pipe thread - domestic brass only	12	\$40.68	\$488.16	\$33.86	\$406.32	\$37.00	\$444.00	\$33.30	\$399.60	\$32.37	\$388.44

		7		olidated Supply	- 2	guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply rworks		Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
30	1x3/4" Adapter Compression - Lead Free - 1" compression x 3/4" male iron pipe thread - domestic brass	100	\$12.75	\$1,275.00	\$11.56	\$1,156.00	\$13.00	\$1,300.00	\$11.36	\$1,136.00	\$11.52	\$1,152.00
31	2" Adapter Compression - Lead Free - 2" compression x 2" male iron pipe thread - domestic brass	12	\$58.75	\$705.00	\$49.33	\$591.96	\$53.00	\$636.00	\$48.53	\$582.36	\$48.22	\$578.64
32	3/4" Compression Coupling - Lead Free - 3-part union - comp. x comp domestic brass only	100	\$15.05	\$1,505.00	\$12.71	\$1,271.00	\$14.00	\$1,400.00	\$12.50	\$1,250.00	\$12.61	\$1,261.00
33	1" Compression Coupling - Lead Free - 3-part union - comp. x comp domestic brass only	100	\$16.50	\$1,650.00	\$14.54	\$1,454.00	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$14.30	\$1,430.00	\$13.82	\$1,382.00
34	1" Poly Coupling - 1 1/4" CTS X 1 1/4" CTS - Compression both ends	24	\$47.05	\$1,129.20	\$25.10	\$602.40	\$54.00	\$1,296.00	\$24.69	\$592.56	\$23.51	\$564.24
35	1 1/2" Compression Coupling - Lead Free - 2" Compression Coupling - Lead Free - 3-part union -	20	\$58.00	\$1,160.00	\$48.65	\$973.00	\$52.00	\$1,040.00	\$47.85	\$957.00	\$45.58	\$911.60
36	comp. x comp domestic brass only 1" x 1" Compression Tee - 1" Compression end runs	20	\$78.25	\$1,565.00	\$65.67	\$1,313.40	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$64.60	\$1,292.00	\$61.55	\$1,231.00
37	X 1" compression side outlet - domestic brass	24	\$48.05	\$1,153.20	\$32.91	\$789.84	\$37.00	\$888.00	\$32.38	\$777.12	\$31.82	\$763.68
VAL	3/4x3/4x1" WYE - lead free - domestic brass VES - Brass valves & fittings certified lead-free and domestically.	30	\$29.65	\$889.50	\$26.30	\$789.00	\$28.00	\$840.00	\$25.88	\$776.40	\$25.24	\$757.20
39	2" Gate Valve - Brass - 2", NPTconnection, brass, Top of Handle to inlet Center - Domestic Brass only - lead free	4	\$89.00	\$356.00	\$79.00	\$316.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$78.91	\$315.64
40	4" Wheel Valve - O S, and Y Valve - Domestic Only - Lead Free - Left hand open - outside stem and yoke - flange to flange	4	\$470.00	\$1,880.00	\$523.00	\$2,092.00	\$495.00	\$1,980.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	6" Wheel Valve - O, S, and Y Valve - Domestic Only - Lead Free - Left hand open - outside stem and yoke - flange to flange	4	\$695.00	\$2,780.00	\$678.00	\$2,712.00	\$642.00	\$2,568.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
	TINGS - Brass valves & fittings certified lead-free and domestically.											
42	3/4" X 3" Redi Clamp	25	\$4.50	\$112.50	\$4.75	\$118.75	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$4.10	\$102.50	\$8.86	\$221.50
43	1" x 3" Redi Clamp	25	\$5.00	\$125.00	\$5.15	\$128.75	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$4.49	\$112.25	\$9.42	\$235.50
44	4" Solid Sleeve 6" Solid Sleeve	6	\$65.00 \$98.00	\$390.00 \$588.00	\$55.68 \$83.19	\$334.08 \$499.14	\$59.00 \$88.00	\$354.00 \$528.00	\$60.91 \$91.00	\$365.46 \$546.00		\$0.00 \$0.00
	8" Solid Sleeve	6	\$130.00	\$780.00	\$108.73	\$652.38	\$115.00	\$690.00	\$118.96	\$713.76		\$0.00
47		6	\$195.00	\$1,170.00	\$163.10	\$978.60	\$172.00	\$1,032.00	\$178.00	\$1,068.00		\$0.00
48	12" Solid Sleeve	6	\$260.00	\$1,560.00	\$220.08	\$1,320.48	\$232.00	\$1,392.00	\$240.00	\$1,440.00		\$0.00
49	2" Plug - Domestic Only	4		\$0.00	\$18.56	\$74.24	\$22.00	\$88.00	\$22.00	\$88.00		\$0.00
50		4	\$45.00	\$180.00	\$36.03	\$144.12	\$41.00	\$164.00	\$39.41	\$157.64		\$0.00
51	6" Plug - Domestic Only	4	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$56.99	\$227.96	\$64.00	\$256.00	\$62.34	\$249.36		\$0.00

				olidated & Supply		guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply		a Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
52	4" Cap - Domestic Only	4	\$35.00	\$140.00	\$28.17	\$112.68	\$31.00	\$124.00	\$30.81	\$123.24	A	\$0.00
	6" Cap - Domestic Only	4	\$45.00	\$180.00	\$37.99	\$151.96	\$41.00	\$164.00	\$41.56	\$166.24		\$0.00
	8" Cap - Domestic Only	4	\$60.00	\$240.00	\$59.61	\$238.44	\$65.00	\$260.00	\$65.21	\$260.84		\$0.00
	10" Cap - Domestic Only	4	\$88.00	\$352.00	\$87.12	\$348.48	\$94.00	\$376.00	\$95.31	\$381.24		\$0.00
	SS NIPPLES / BUSHINGS - Brass valves & fittings ied lead-free & mfg domestically.											
56	3/4" Brass Close Nipple - lead free - domestic brass	100	\$1.35	\$135.00		\$0.00	\$2.00	\$200.00		\$0.00	\$1.26	\$126.00
57	1" Brass Close Nipple - lead free - domestic brass	100	\$2.10	\$210.00		\$0.00	\$3.00	\$300.00		\$0.00	\$1.85	\$185.00
58	1 1/2" Brass Close Nipple - lead free - domestic brass	60	\$4.20	\$252.00		\$0.00	\$5.00	\$300.00		\$0.00	\$3.62	\$217.20
59	2" Brass Close Nipple - lead free - domestic brass	60	\$6.35	\$381.00		\$0.00	\$7.00	\$420.00		\$0.00	\$5.52	\$331.20
60	1 x 3/4 Brass Hex Bushing - lead free - 1" male iron pipe thread x 3/4" female iron pipe thread - domestic brass only	20	\$6.30	\$126.00		\$0.00	\$7.00	\$140.00		\$0.00	\$5,42	\$108.40
	1 1/2 X 1 Brass Hex Bushing - lead free - 1 1/2" male iron pipe thread x 1" female iron pipe thread - domestic brass only	20	\$15.25	\$305.00		\$0.00	\$17.00	\$340.00	7	\$0.00	\$13.15	\$263.00
62	2 x 1 Brass Hex Bushing - lead free - 2" male iron pipe thread x 1" female iron pipe thread - domestic brass only	20	\$18.85	\$377.00		\$0.00	\$21.00	\$420.00		\$0.00	\$16.22	\$324.40
63	2 1/2 x 2 Brass Hex Bushing - lead free - Meter Coupling Bushing - domestic brass only - equivalent to A.Y. McDonald 4620BB 2	60	\$47.55	\$2,853.00	-	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00		\$0.00	\$36.35	\$2,181.00
64	2 x 1 1/2" Brass Hex Bushing - lead free - Meter Coupling Bushing - domestic brass only - equivalent to A.Y. McDonald 4620BB 1 1/2"	60	\$18.85	\$1,131.00	\$17.60	\$1,056.00	\$25.00	\$1,500.00		\$0.00	\$22.94	\$1,376.40
65	2" Gate Valve - Brass - 2", NPTconnection, brass, Top of Handle to inlet Center - Domestic Brass only - lead free	5	\$89.00	\$445.00	\$79.00	\$395.00		\$0.00		\$0.00	\$79.00	\$395.00
	PING SADDLES - Brass valves & fittings certified free & mfg domestically.	CO.										
66	2 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle - PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 2.375	6	\$13.50	\$81.00	\$17.00	\$102.00	\$30.00	\$180.00	\$36.35	\$218.10	\$28.48	\$170.88
67	2" X 3/4" Tapping Saddle - CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D 2.50	6	\$13.50	\$81.00	\$17.00	\$102.00	\$13.00	\$78.00	\$12.15	\$72.90	\$11.68	\$70.08
68	2 x 1 Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 2.375	6	\$13.50	\$81.00	\$17.00	\$102.00	\$30.00	\$180.00	\$36.35	\$218.10	\$27.89	\$167.34
69	2 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 2.50	6	\$13.50	\$81.00	\$17.00	\$102.00	\$13.00	\$78.00	\$12.15	\$72.90	\$11.68	\$70.08

				olidated Supply		guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply rworks		ı Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
70	$3 \times 3/4$ Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 3.50	2	\$17.25	\$34.50		\$0.00	\$16.00	\$32.00	\$36.81	\$73.62	\$28.53	\$57.06
71	3 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 3.96	2	\$17.25	\$34.50	\$26.09	\$52.18	\$16.00	\$32.00	\$15.11	\$30.22	\$14.53	\$29.06
72	3 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D 3.96	2	\$17.25	\$34.50	\$26.09	\$52.18	\$17.00	\$34.00	\$36.81	\$73.62	\$14.53	\$29.06
73	3 x 1 Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 3.50	2	\$17.25	\$34.50		\$0.00	\$17.00	\$34.00	\$15.11	\$30.22	\$27.94	\$55.88
74	4 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 4.50	2	\$24.50	\$49.00	\$21.77	\$43.54	\$19.00	\$38.00	\$34.93	\$69.86	\$28.11	\$56.22
75	4 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 4.80	4	\$24.50	\$98.00	\$21.77	\$87.08	\$19.00	\$76.00	\$17.05	\$68.20	\$16.38	\$65.52
76	4 x 1 Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 4.80	4	\$24.50	\$98.00	\$21.77	\$87.08	\$19.00	\$76.00	\$34.93	\$139.72	\$28.71	\$114.84
77	4 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 5.00	4	\$24.50	\$98.00	\$21.77	\$87.08	\$19.00	\$76.00	\$34.93	\$139.72	\$16.38	\$65.52
78	4 x 2 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap- fits O.D. 4.80	4	\$25.00	\$100.00	\$27.80	\$111.20	\$24.00	\$96.00	\$17.05	\$68.20	\$32.87	\$131.48
79	4 x 2 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 5.00	4	\$25.00	\$100.00	\$27.80	\$111.20	\$24.00	\$96.00	\$41.33	\$165.32	\$20.83	\$83.32
80	6 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 6.625	12	\$24.00	\$288.00	\$26.84	\$322.08	\$21.00	\$252.00	\$40.13	\$481.56	\$32.32	\$387.84
81	6 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 6.90	12	\$24.00	\$288.00	\$26.84	\$322.08	\$21.00	\$252.00	\$21.01	\$252.12	\$18.68	\$224.16
82	6 x 1 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 6.625	12	\$24.00	\$288.00	\$26.84	\$322.08	\$21.00	\$252.00	\$40.15	\$481.80	\$32.32	\$387.84
83	6 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 6.90	12	\$24.00	\$288.00	\$26.84	\$322.08	\$21.00	\$252.00	\$21.01	\$252.12	\$18.68	\$224.16
84	8 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 8.625	12	\$26.25	\$315.00	\$29.38	\$352.56	\$25.00	\$300.00	\$46.66	\$559.92	\$39.21	\$470.52
85	8 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 9.05	12	\$26.25	\$315.00	\$29.38	\$352.56	\$25.00	\$300.00	\$22.94	\$275.28	\$22.03	\$264.36
86	8 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 8.625	12	\$26.25	\$315.00	\$29.38	\$352.56	\$25.00	\$300.00	\$46.66	\$559.92	\$39.21	\$470.52
87	8 x 1 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 8.625	12	\$26.25	\$315.00	\$29.38	\$352.56	\$25.00	\$300.00	\$22.94	\$275.28	\$39.21	\$470.52
88	10 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 10.75	6	\$34.00	\$204.00	\$35.75	\$214.50	\$32.00	\$192.00	\$56.36	\$338.16	\$47.64	\$285.84

				olidated Supply	100	guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply rworks		Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
89	$10 \times 3/4$ Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 11.10	6	\$34.00	\$204.00	\$35.75	\$214.50	\$32.00	\$192.00	\$29.64	\$177.84	\$28.48	\$170.88
90	10×1 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap-fits O.D. 10.75	6	\$34.00	\$204.00	\$35.75	\$214.50	\$32.00	\$192.00	\$56.36	\$338.16	\$47.64	\$285.84
91	10 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 11.10	6	\$34.00	\$204.00	\$35.75	\$214.50	\$32.00	\$192.00	\$29.64	\$177.84	\$28.48	\$170.88
92	10 x 2 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 11.10	2	\$43.00	\$86.00	\$46.12	\$92.24	\$41.00	\$82.00	\$65.37	\$130.74	\$36.26	\$72.52
93	10 x 2 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap- fits O.D. 10.75	2	\$43.00	\$86.00	\$46.12	\$92.24	\$41.00	\$82.00	\$37.74	\$75.48	\$54.48	\$108.96
94	12 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 12.75	6	\$40.55	\$243.30	\$45.42	\$272.52	\$38.00	\$228.00	\$65.60	\$393.60	\$54.48	\$326.88
95	12 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap fits O.D. 13.20	6	\$40.55	\$243.30	\$45.42	\$272.52	\$38.00	\$228.00	\$35.56	\$213.36	\$34.17	\$205.02
96	12 x 1 Tapping Saddle PVC - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 12.75	6	\$40.55	\$243.30	\$45.42	\$272.52	\$38.00	\$228.00	\$65.60	\$393.60	\$54.48	\$326.88
97	12 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 13.20	6	\$40.55	\$243.30	\$45.42	\$272.52	\$38.00	\$228.00	\$35.56	\$213.36	\$34.17	\$205.02
98	12 x 2 Tapping Saddle PVC - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 12.75	2	\$52.00	\$104.00	\$57.57	\$115.14	\$48.00	\$96.00	\$75.15	\$150.30	\$63.12	\$126.24
99	12 x 2 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 13.20	2	\$52.00	\$104.00	\$57.57	\$115.14	\$48.00	\$96.00	\$45.24	\$90.48	\$42.66	\$85.32
100	16 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 17.40	2	\$62.50	\$125.00	\$63.67	\$127.34	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$54.61	\$109.22	\$67.34	\$134.68
101	16 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 17.40	2	\$62.50	\$125.00	\$63.67	\$127.34	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$54.61	\$109.22	\$67.34	\$134.68
102	16 x 2 Tapping Saddle CI IPT - IP thread - double strap - fits O.D. 17.40	2	\$90.00	\$180.00	\$78.87	\$157.74	\$84.00	\$168.00	\$74.83	\$149.66	\$75.60	\$151.20
103	20 x 3/4 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thead - double strap - fits O.D. 21.60	2	\$182.00	\$364.00	\$79.07	\$158.14	\$129.00	\$258.00	\$86.62	\$173.24	\$115.94	\$231.88
104	20 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 21.60	2	\$182.00	\$364.00	\$79.07	\$158.14	\$129.00	\$258.00	\$86.62	\$173.24	\$115.94	\$231.88
	20 x 2 Tapping Saddle CI - IP thread - double strap -	2	\$195.00	\$390.00	\$93.59	\$187.18	\$136.00	\$272.00	\$99.35	\$198.70	\$122.93	\$245.86
	24 x 1 Tapping Saddle CI - cc thread - double strap - fits O.D. 25.80	2	\$215.00	\$430.00	\$82.82	\$165.64	\$151.00	\$302.00	\$91.24	\$182.48	\$137.14	\$274.28
	E HYDRANTS AND PARTS						SON		T. Vinda			

				olidated Supply		guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply		Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
107	Fire Hydrant 4 1/2" - 3-Way Traffic - Open Left MJ Base 3 1/2" Bury	4	\$1,470.00	\$5,880.00	\$1,380.00	\$5,520.00	\$1,536.00	\$6,144.00	\$1,454.00	\$5,816.00	\$1,420.00	\$5,680.00
108	Fire Hydrant - 5 1/4" - 3 Way Traffic - Open Left MJ Base - 3 1/2" Bury	4	\$1,550.00	\$6,200.00	\$1,437.00	\$5,748.00	\$1,597.00	\$6,388.00	\$1,512.00	\$6,048.00	\$1,440.25	\$5,761.00
109	M & H Fire Hydrant Repair Kit - Traffic repair kit 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$78.74	\$787.40	\$83.00	\$830.00	\$80.57	\$805.70		\$0.00
110	M & H Fire Hydrant Riser 6" - Traffic repair kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$200.65	\$401.30	\$218.00	\$436.00	\$200.80	\$401.60		\$0.00
111	M & H Fire Hydrant Riser 18" - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$255.38	\$510.76	\$277.00	\$554.00	\$255.65	\$511.30		\$0.00
112	M & H Fire Hydrant Riser - 24 " - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$273.62	\$547.24	\$297.00	\$594.00	\$273.89	\$547.78		\$0.00
113	Kennedy K-10 - Flat Repair Kit - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$173.36	\$1,733.60	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$173.73	\$1,737.30		\$0.00
114	Kennedy K-10 - FH Riser - 6" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$267.46	\$534.92	\$309.00	\$618.00	\$268.00	\$536.00		\$0.00
115	Kennedy K-10 - FH Riser - 12" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$300.65	\$601.30	\$347.00	\$694.00	\$301.00	\$602.00		\$0.00
116	Kennedy K-10 - FH Riser - 18" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$339.70	\$679.40	\$392.00	\$784.00	\$340.00	\$680.00		\$0.00
117	Kennedy K-10 FH Riser - 24" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$372.89	\$745.78	\$430.00	\$860.00	\$373.00	\$746.00		\$0.00
118	Kennedy 81A - Repair Kit - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$96.31	\$963.10	\$111.00	\$1,110.00	\$98.60	\$986.00		\$0.00
119	Kennedy 81 A - FH Riser - 12" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$236.88	\$473.76	\$273.00	\$546.00	\$237.39	\$474.78		\$0.00
120	Kennedy 81 A - FH Riser - 18" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$255.10	\$510.20	\$294.00	\$588.00	\$255.65	\$511.30		\$0.00
121	Kennedy 81 A - FH Riser - 24" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$273.32	\$546.64	\$315.00	\$630.00	\$273.91	\$547.82		\$0.00
122	Kennedy K-11 - Screw Repair Kit - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
123	Kennedy K-11 - Screw 12" Riser - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
124	Kennedy K-11 - Screw 18" Riser - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
125	Clow 2500 Repair Kit - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$196.64	\$1,966.40	\$227.00	\$2,270.00	\$197.06	\$1,970.60		\$0.00

				olidated & Supply		guson Ent.	277 /207	tiline rworks		Supply rworks		a Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
126	Clow 2500 FH Riser - 12" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$255.10	\$510.20	\$294.00	\$588.00	\$255.65	\$511.30		\$0.00
127	Clow 2500 FH Riser - 18" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$276.97	\$553.94	\$320.00	\$640.00	\$277.56	\$555.12		\$0.00
128	Clow 2500 FH Riser - 24" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$309.76	\$619.52	\$357.00	\$714.00	\$310.42	\$620.84		\$0.00
129	4 1/2" Clow Medal FH Repair Kit - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$95.51	\$955.10	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$97.84	\$978.40		\$0.00
130	Clow Med FH Riser - 12" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$255.10	\$510.20	\$294.00	\$588.00	\$255.65	\$511.30		\$0.00
131	Clow Med FH Riser - 18" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$276.97	\$553.94	\$320.00	\$640.00	\$277.56	\$555.12		\$0.00
132	Clow Med FH Riser - 24" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$309.76	\$619.52	\$357.00	\$714.00	\$310.43	\$620.86		\$0.00
133	Mueller 300 FH Repair Kit - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$89.49	\$894.90	\$111.00	\$1,110.00	\$97.84	\$978.40		\$0.00
134	Mueller 300 FH Riser - 12" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$205.90	\$411.80	\$294.00	\$588.00	\$255.65	\$511.30		\$0.00
135	Mueller 300 FH Riser - 18" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$235.06	\$470.12	\$320.00	\$640.00	\$277.56	\$555.12		\$0.00
136	Mueller 300 FH Riser - 24" - riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$264.21	\$528.42	\$357.00	\$714.00	\$310.42	\$620.84		\$0.00
137	American Darling Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$89.49	\$894.90	\$104.00	\$1,040.00	\$91.67	\$916.70		\$0.00
138	American Darling MK 73 - 12 " Riser - Traffic Repair Kit - 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$205.90	\$411.80	\$238.00	\$476.00	\$206.34	\$412.68		\$0.00
139		2		\$0.00	\$235.06	\$470.12	\$271.00	\$542.00	\$235.56	\$471.12		\$0.00
	American Darling MK 73 - 24 " Riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$264.21	\$528.42	\$305.00	\$610.00	\$264.78	\$529.56		\$0.00
141	Metropolitan 250 Repair Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	10		\$0.00	\$88.29	\$882.90	\$102.00	\$1,020.00	\$90.44	\$904.40		\$0.00
	Metropolitan 250 12" Riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel Metropolitan 250 18" Riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00 \$0.00	\$218.66 \$255.10	\$437.32 \$510.20	\$252.00 \$294.00	\$504.00 \$588.00	\$219.13 \$255.43	\$438.26 \$510.86		\$0.00 \$0.00
	Metropolitan 250 - 24" Riser Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$282.43	\$564.86	\$326.00	\$652.00	\$283.00	\$566.00		\$0.00
	U. S. Pipe/Metro M 94 Repair Kit 4 1/2" Barrel	2		\$0.00	\$95.77	\$191.54	\$102.00	\$204.00	\$90.44	\$180.88		\$0.00
	4" FH Caps	12		\$0.00	\$122.75	\$1,473.00	\$131.00	\$1,572.00	\$115.00	\$1,380.00		\$0.00
	FH Breakaway Bolts	100		\$0.00	\$5.49	\$549.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$6.01	\$601.00		\$0.00
	FH Anchor Coupling	10		\$0.00	\$111.35	\$1,113.50	\$120.00	\$1,200.00		\$0.00		\$0.00
11.04%	ASKETS - 150lb. Grade 2 bolts with nuts of varying ngths appropriate for the diameter size of the Set/Kit.											
149	2" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$4.75	\$57.00	\$4.00	\$48.00	\$3.86	\$46.32		\$0.00
150	4" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12	16	\$0.00	\$8.50	\$102.00	\$13.00	\$156.00	\$6.46	\$77.52		\$0.00
151	6" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$9.88	\$118.56	\$19.00	\$228.00	\$8.43	\$101.16		\$0.00

			0.000.000.000	solidated & Supply		guson Ent.		tiline rworks		Supply rworks		a Muni- Supply
ITE M	ITEMS DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATION	Est Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
152	8" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$15.48	\$185.76	\$20.00	\$240.00	\$9.50	\$114.00		\$0.00
153	10" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$28.37	\$340.44	\$37.00	\$444.00	\$21.06	\$252.72		\$0.00
154	12" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$30.08	\$360.96	\$38.00	\$456.00	\$22.37	\$268.44		\$0.00
155	16" Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$70.26	\$843.12	\$64.00	\$768.00	\$48.12	\$577.44		\$0.00
156	20 Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$117.65	\$1,411.80	\$125.00	\$1,500.00	\$75.88	\$910.56		\$0.00
157	24 Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$149.00	\$1,788.00	\$157.00	\$1,884.00	\$111.00	\$1,332.00		\$0.00
158	30 Full Face Red Rubber Gasket Set - For Class 200 PVC Pipe	12		\$0.00	\$265.00	\$3,180.00	\$282.00	\$3,384.00	\$161.17	\$1,934.04		\$0.00
VAL	VE BOX AND LIDS											
159	Valve Box Lids	40		\$0.00	\$7.60	\$304.00	\$11.00	\$440.00	\$14.00	\$560.00		\$0.00
160		24		\$0.00	\$22.22	\$533.28	\$17.00	\$408.00	\$43.00	\$1,032.00		\$0.00
161	Bottom Half Valve Box - slide type24" to 36" - Cast Iron	24		\$0.00	\$25.00	\$600.00	\$23.00	\$552.00	\$51.00	\$1,224.00		\$0.00
162		24		\$0.00	\$22.00	\$528.00	\$16.00	\$384.00	\$42.51	\$1,020.24		\$0.00
163	Screw -type adjustable Valve Box - bottom half - Cast Iron	24		\$0.00	\$23.00	\$552.00	\$18.00	\$432.00	\$51.01	\$1,224.24		\$0.00
164	2" Valve Box Riser	24		\$0.00	\$9.00	\$216.00	\$8.00	\$192.00	\$15.52	\$372.48		\$0.00
165	3" Valve Box Riser	24		\$0.00	\$12.00	\$288.00	\$9.00	\$216.00	\$22.60	\$542.40		\$0.00
166	The state of the s	24		\$0.00	\$18.00	\$432.00	\$12.00	\$288.00	\$27.34	\$656.16		\$0.00
	6" Valve Box Riser FER BOX AND LIDS	24		\$0.00	\$26.00	\$624.00	\$15.00	\$360.00	\$31.64	\$759.36	F 1 3	\$0.00
	T	1000		MANAGER				******				
168	Meter Box - Plastic box with no lid CI Meter Lid - Extra - Cast iron .200" to .700" in	200		\$0.00	\$8.82	\$1,764.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00		\$0.00	\$7.90	\$1,580.00
169	thickness	300		\$0.00	\$9.84	\$2,952.00	\$11.00	\$3,300.00		\$0.00	\$15.49	\$4,647.00
	Total Bid			\$202,624.76		\$162,756.86		\$190,942.00		\$155,549.51		\$127,792.78
	Total Proposed Award to Each Vendor			\$53,434.00		\$51,095.32		\$7,510.00		\$9,457.11		\$95,071.84